N00650


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant:
Mr AP Bibby

Applicant’s representative:
Ms J Saw

Pension arrangement:
Norwich Union Personal Pension Plan Number 8560563UU (the Plan)

Respondents:
Norwich Union 


NPI

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Bibby complains that the whole of his personal pension plan fund was transferred by NPI, and accepted by Norwich Union, when only the protected-rights element should have been transferred. As a result a transfer penalty was imposed by NPI.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Bibby held four personal pension plans with NPI. Three of these related to regular pension contributions. The fourth (the Protected Rights fund) was set up to accept National Insurance rebates received as a result of Mr Bibby being contracted-out of the State Earnings Related Pension Scheme.

4. In November 2001, Mr Bibby’s financial adviser (the IFA) advised him to effect a stakeholder pension plan with Norwich Union and began the application process. At the same time, the IFA started the process to transfer Mr Bibby’s Protected Rights fund to the new plan by writing to Norwich Union saying, “could you provide me with the appropriate forms to enable his existing SERPS Fund to be transferred from NPI ...”

5. Norwich Union wrote to NPI saying, “Please complete and return the attached form with your cheque for the transfer value confirming the split between non-protected and protected contributions.”

6. On receipt of Norwich Union’s letter, NPI contacted Mr Bibby advising him to “discuss this with your Financial Adviser” and telling him which forms to complete to effect the transfer. All Mr Bibby’s policies were listed on one of the forms that required completion. The total transfer value was shown as £16,170 of which £3,956 was protected-rights. 

7. On 18 April 2002 the IFA sent the required forms to Norwich Union to enable the transfer to proceed.  In the covering letter the IFA said, “We look forward to receiving confirmation from you when the monies have been transferred from NPI…”.

8. NPI wrote to Mr Bibby confirming that the transfer value would be sent to Norwich Union as requested. The letter listed all four policy numbers and showed a transfer value of £16,090. This amount was paid to Norwich Union on 10 May 2002.

9. Norwich Union confirmed by letter, dated 24 May, to the IFA that a transfer value of £16,090 had been received and shortly afterwards sent a certificate detailing the amounts and types of monies that had been transferred

10. In August 2002 the IFA discovered that the whole transfer value had been paid and wrote to Norwich Union saying that:

10.1. Norwich Union had requested the transfer without Mr Bibby’s consent since he had not signed a form expressly requesting that the transfer take place;

10.2. The IFA had made an error in allowing the NPI forms to be passed on showing all the policy numbers but this was a genuine oversight; and

10.3. Mr Bibby had suffered a financial loss of £4,424 and Norwich Union should make a payment to Mr Bibby’s policy of this amount.

11. Norwich Union responded to the IFA saying: 

11.1. attempts had been made to reinstate the policies with NPI but NPI had said this was not possible; 

11.2. no one party was solely responsible for what had occurred and offered a £1,200 ex gratia payment. The IFA rejected the offer.

12. Mr Bibby referred the matter to me, saying: 

12.1. He had asked the IFA to confirm the value of his NPI plan on 31 July 2002. The IFA told him that the NPI fund had been transferred to Norwich Union. Mr Bibby asked the IFA to investigate;

12.2. The IFA wrote to Norwich Union on 7 November 2001 asking for paperwork for a potential transfer of the protected rights fund. This was not a confirmation that the transfer should proceed;

12.3. Mr Bibby was surprised to receive forms from NPI but eventually signed and returned them to the IFA not realising the importance of the policy numbers shown on the forms;

12.4. At no time had he signed a form instructing Norwich Union to accept a transfer from NPI; and

12.5. The loss suffered is £4,424, being the penalty imposed by NPI on transfer of the non-protected rights policies.

13. In response NPI confirm that at no point in the process was it made aware that only the protected rights element of Mr Bibby’s fund was to be transferred. NPI acted on the instructions given by Norwich Union and Mr Bibby.

14. Norwich Union says that it recognises that an error was made and as a goodwill gesture has made an offer of £1,200. However, it is of the view that all the blame cannot be levelled at Norwich Union because:

14.1. It was reasonable to assume that Mr Bibby wanted the whole fund transferred when he had signed a form with all the number shown. His IFA had also seen that form but had neglected to spot that it was incorrect;

14.2. Since the IFA had been involved, it was reasonable for Norwich Union to assume that Mr Bibby was aware of the ramifications of making the transfer; and

14.3. The IFA had received correspondence from Norwich Union confirming the amount of the transfer payment. Mr Bibby also received a cooling-off notice, which would have given him an opportunity to cancel the policy if he or the IFA had noticed the error.

CONCLUSIONS

15. It is accepted by all sides in this matter that there was no intention for the transfer of Mr Bibby’s non-protected rights fund to proceed.

16. Nothing that I have seen suggests that NPI are responsible for the transfer of Mr Bibby’s non-protected right policies taking place without his permission. There is no evidence to suggest that NPI were aware that Mr Bibby’s protected rights only were to be transferred. NPI received a properly completed and signed transfer request relating to all the policies and acted upon it. I therefore do not uphold Mr Bibby’s complaint against NPI.

17. Norwich Union has admitted that it is partially responsible for any loss caused by the transfer.  It accepts that the whole fund was requested from NPI in error and the chain of events leading to the transfer of Mr Bibby’s non-protected rights fund was started by that error. I find that Norwich Union’s failure to pass on to NPI the IFA’s specific request amounts to maladministration. However, I consider that Norwich Union’s offer of compensation of £1,200 is adequate redress for any injustice caused by maladministration on Norwich Union’s part.  

18. I have taken into account that Mr Bibby’s IFA was very clear at outset about the intended transfer. However, the IFA passed forms to Norwich Union without checking whether these were correct and in line with the advice given. Further, two sets of correspondence from Norwich Union showing the amount of the transfer payment failed to alert the IFA to the fact that an error had been made. Had that error been spotted at the point where the correspondence was received, the policy could have been cancelled under the cooling-off process and the whole transaction reversed. The IFA later complained that Norwich Union had proceeded with the transfer without obtaining a further application form from Mr Bibby. But, it was only after the event that the IFA questioned Norwich Union about this. Altogether, I believe this does not represent a service level that could reasonably be expected by a client and I believe that the IFA contributed to Mr Bibby’s loss by its failure to carry out proper checks. It therefore does not seem reasonable to me to expect Norwich Union to bear full responsibility for this unfortunate chain of events.

DIRECTION

19. I direct that Norwich Union, within 28 days of the date of this determination should pay to Mr Bibby £1,200 in recognition of the injustice caused to Mr Bibby resulting from the maladministration identified in paragraph 17 above.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

31 March 2005
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